

Nos. 19-1614, 20-1215

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Maryland

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Leonard A. Nelson
Kyle A. Palazzolo
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 464-5000
leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org
kyle.palazzolo@ama-assn.org

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE
AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
ARGUMENT4
I. 42 U.S.C § 18114 UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES THAT PART
59.14 BE HELD INVALID.....5
II. EVEN IF THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 18114 IS DEEMED
AMBIGUOUS, ANY UNCERTAINTIES SHOULD BE RESOLVED
IN FAVOR OF MAINTAINING OPEN COMMUNICATION
BETWEEN PHYSICIANS AND PATIENTS.....8
III. HHS’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS DO NOT CHANGE THE
FACT THAT PART 59.14 VIOLATES SECTION 18114.10
CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bates v. State Bar of Ariz., 433 U.S. 350 (1977)2
Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....2
California v. Azar, 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)3
Chevron v. National Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8
Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health, 497 U.S. 26 (1990).....2
Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....2
Lilly v. Commissioner, 343 U.S. 90 (1952)2
N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....6
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)2
National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)7
Oregon v. Azar, 389 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D. Ore. 2019).....2
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....2
Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....2, 6
Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)7
Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....2
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)2, 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 300a-6.....6
 42 U.S.C. § 18114.....4
 KRS § 311.597(4)2
 ORC Ann. § 4731.22(B)(18)2
 Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-305 1(a)2

Regulation

42 C.F.R. Part 59.14 *passim*

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, *Code of Medical Ethics* *passim*
